

Case No. 16-3522

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ASHTON WHITAKER, a minor, by his mother and next friend,
MELISSA WHITAKER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 BOARD OF EDUCATION and **SUE SAVAGLIO-JARVIS**, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the Kenosha Unified School District No. 1,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Wisconsin, Case No. 16-CV-943
The Honorable Judge Pamela Pepper

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Jeremy D. Tedesco
Gary S. McCaleb*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
480-444-0020
480-444-0028 Fax
jtedesco@ADFlegal.org
gmccaleb@ADFlegal.org

Jordan W. Lorence
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
202-393-8690
202-347-3622 Fax
jlorence@ADFlegal.org

*Application for Admission
to this Circuit pending

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Alliance Defending Freedom

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**Appellate Court Nos.:** 16-3522**Short Caption:** Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Human reproductive nature establishes what sex is, and that nature gives rise to the human right of bodily privacy, the protection of which is consistent with Title IX objectives.	5
II. The professed transgender students’ claims are rooted in gender identity and enforcing their demand to have their self-perceived “sex” affirmed is inconsistent with the purpose of Title IX.....	6
III. Title IX may enforce only those legal interests consistent with its objectives.	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
EXHIBIT 1.....	13
EXHIBIT 2.....	26
EXHIBIT 3.....	31
EXHIBIT 4.....	36
EXHIBIT 5.....	41
EXHIBIT 6.....	49
EXHIBIT 7.....	56
EXHIBIT 8.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Board of Education of the Highland Local School District v. United States Department of Education,</i> No. 2:16-cv-00524 (S.D. Ohio June 10, 2016).....	1, 7, 8
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission,</i> 300 A.2d 97 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973).....	6
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,</i> 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	2, 8
<i>Gloucester County School Board v. G. G. ex rel. Grimm,</i> 137 S.Ct. 369 (Oct. 28, 2016).....	2
<i>Gloucester County School Board v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm,</i> 136 S.Ct. 2442 (2016).....	2
<i>Hendricks v. Commonwealth,</i> 865 S.W.2d 332 (Ky. 1993).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education,</i> 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	8
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.,</i> 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	8
<i>McLain v. Board of Education of Georgetown Community Unit School District No. 3 of Vermilion County,</i> 384 N.E.2d 540 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978).....	6
<i>People v. Grunau,</i> No. H015871, 2009 WL 5149857 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2009)	6
<i>Privacy Matters v. United States Department of Education,</i> No. 0:16-cv-03015 (D. Minn. Sept. 7, 2016).....	1, 2, 3, 8
<i>St. John’s Home for Children v. West Virginia Human Rights Commission,</i> 375 S.E.2d 769 (W. Va. 1988)	5-6
<i>State v. Lawson,</i> 340 P.3d 979 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014)	5

<i>Students and Parents for Privacy v. United States Department of Education</i> , No. 1:16-cv-04945 (N.D. Ill. October 18, 2016)	1, 3, 8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	4
<u>Statutes:</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(8)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1682	8
<u>Rules and Regulations:</u>	
34 C.F.R. §106.33	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1976)	9
American Psychological Association, <i>Answers to Your Questions About Transgender People, Gender Identity, and Gender Expression</i> (3rd ed. 2014), http://bit.ly/1mZQCsh	6-7
American Psychological Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013)	5
Asaf Orr et al., <i>Schools in Transition: A Guide for Supporting Transgender Students in K-12 Schools</i> (2015), http://bit.ly/2di0ltr	7
Gilbert SF, <i>Developmental Biology</i> , 6th Ed., (Sunderland (MA): Sinauer Associates 2000), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK9967/	5
<i>Oxford Dictionary of Biology</i> (7th ed. 2015)	5
<i>The Random House College Dictionary</i> (rev. ed.1980)	8
<i>The American College Dictionary</i> (1970)	9
United States Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, <i>Questions and Answers on Title IX and Single-Sex Elementary and Secondary Classes and Extracurricular Activities</i> (Dec. 1, 2014), http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/faqs-title-ix-single-sex-201412.pdf	2

- United States Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence*, (Apr. 29, 2014), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf>..... 2
- United States Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Resources for Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Students*, (last modified July 8, 2016) <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/lgbt.html>.....2
- United States Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Title IX Resource Guide* (Apr. 2015), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-title-ix-coordinators-guide-201504.pdf> 2
- United States Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, and United States Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students* (May 13, 2016), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201605-title-ix-transgender.pdf> 2
